In addition, judgments are made around the fair value of certain acquired assets to disclose their

fair value, based on areas such as expected credit risk of assumptions around performance.

5. Prior period restatement (company only)

The Directors have reappraised the employment status of the beneficiaries to the group’s warrants, which

clarified they were predominantly employees of the Parent Company and not KRM22 Central Limited its

subsidiary.  As a result, the Directors have concluded that the investment in subsidiaries at 31 December

2018 were overstated by £0.6m and restated the investment in subsidiaries by this amount.  The impact of

this prior period error was to reduce the investment in subsidiaries by £0.6m and increase share option

expense recognised on share options and warrants, thereby increasing the loss for the prior period by the

same amount.  There was no impact on the net assets of the Group at 31 December 2018.

The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior

period as follows:

 2018
As previously

stated
£’000

Increase/

(Decrease)
£’000

2018

Restated
£’000

Impact on statement of financial position

Assets
Investments 857 (632) 225

Net assets 857 (632) 225

Equity
Retained earnings (502) (632) (1,134)

Total equity (502) (632) (1,134)

Impact on income statement
Share based payment charge – 632 632

Total – 632 632

6. Segmental reporting

The Board of Directors, as the chief operating decision maker in accordance with IFRS 8 Operating

Segments, has determined that KRM22 have identified five risk domains as operating segments, however

for reporting purposes into a single global business unit and operates as a single operating segment, as the

nature of services delivered are common.

The internal management accounting information has been prepared in accordance with IFRS but has a

non-GAAP ‘Adjusted EBITDA’ as a profit measure for the overall group.  This amount is reported on the face